
 

 

 
Children & Young People Overview 

& Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date:  Tuesday, 23 June 2020 
Time:  10.00 am 
Venue:  Microsoft Teams 

 
Membership 
Councillor Yousef Dahmash (Chair) 
Councillor Pam Williams (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Jonathan Chilvers 
Councillor Corinne Davies 
Councillor Peter Gilbert 
Councillor Daniel Gissane 
Councillor Howard Roberts 
Councillor Dominic Skinner 
Councillor Chris Williams 
Joseph Cannon 
John McRoberts 
Rev. Elaine Scrivens 
Sean Taylor 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests 

 

 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10 

 
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020. 

 

 

2.   Public Speaking 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Children & Young People 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
Tuesday, 23 June 2020 

Page 2 
  

 

3.   Question Time 
 

 

(1) Questions to Cabinet Portfolio Holders  

 
Up to 30 minutes of the meeting are available for members of the 
Committee to put questions to the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Education 
and Learning and Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children.  
 
The enclosed report lists any briefings circulated to the Committee since the 
last meeting and any items listed in the Council’s Forward Plan for decision 
by Cabinet or individual Cabinet Portfolio Holders over the coming months.  

 
 

 

(2) Updates from Cabinet Portfolio Holders and Assistant 
Directors 

 

 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders and Assistant Directors are invited to provide any 
updates they have on issues within the remit of the Committee.  

 

 

4.   WCC Covid Recovery Approach 
 

11 - 30 

5.   Review of the SEND Change Programme Report 
(presented at Cabinet on 11.06.2020) 

31 - 66 

  
That the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee review and note attached report in relation to the 
development of a SEND & Inclusion Change Programme, that was 
presented at the meeting of Cabinet on 11 June 2020. 
 
 

 

6.   Children and Families Change Programme Update 
 

67 - 80 

7.   Work Programme 81 - 82 

  
To consider the attached work programme, updated following the 
meeting of the Chair and Group Spokespersons. 
 

 

8.   Date of Next Meeting  

  
The next meeting has been scheduled for 10.00 am on 14 July 2020. 
 
The meeting will be held virtually via Microsoft Teams. 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



 

Children & Young People 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
Tuesday, 23 June 2020 

Page 3 
  

 

 

 
Disclaimers 
 

Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be 
viewed on line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being 
filmed. All recording will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web  
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter 
within the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If 
you wish to speak please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two working days 
before the meeting. You should give your name and address and the subject upon which 
you wish to speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s 
Standing Orders.  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Children & Young People Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Tuesday, 28 January 2020  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Yousef Dahmash (Chair) 
Councillor Corinne Davies 
Councillor Peter Gilbert 
Councillor Daniel Gissane 
Councillor Howard Roberts 
Councillor Dominic Skinner 
Councillor Chris Williams 
 
Officers 
Liann Brookes-Smith, Associate Director, Public Health 
John Coleman, Assistant Director, Children and Families  
Hayley Good, Strategy and Commissioning Manager, Education 
Marina Kitchen, Service Manager, Children and Families 
Nigel Minns, Strategic Director for People 
Paul Spencer, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Sophie Thompson, Intervention Data and Project Management Officer 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Margaret Bell, Jonathan Chilvers and 

Pam Williams, from John McRoberts (Parent Governor representative) and from Ian Budd, 
Assistant Director, Education Services. 
 
(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 Resolved: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019 are approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.  

Page 5

Page 1 of 6 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Com
[...]
be about 36 cases for the next two-year period. 
Previously, there were approximately 120 cases per year. 

 Individual, tailored support was often required and some was specialist, with long waiting 
times. A fund had been established to commission some of the specialist support, where 
this was required. 

 The longer-term aims of the project were discussed. Some clients had decided not have 
further children. For others, the intensive support had helped to improve their lifestyles, 
mental health and housing security, as well as giving them a clear understanding of why 
their children had been removed previously. They would be asked to undertake a pre-
pregnancy assessment and would be better equipped to raise children in the future.  

 It was confirmed that the cost avoidance savings were year on year. 

 Understanding the overall cost avoidance and time savings for other agencies would be 
useful. This information could be sought for inclusion in future annual reports. 

 It was confirmed that after the two-year programme there was the option to access 
aftercare for an extra year if that support was still required. However, the aim of Different 
Futures was to help people to be independent. 

Page 6

Page 2 of 6



 

Page 3 
Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
28.01.20 

 
Resolved 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the 2018-2019 Different Futures end of year two 
annual report and the progress made against respective strategic priorities. 
 
4. Update Children's Social Care Cultural Change 
 
The Committee received a presentation from John Coleman, Assistant Director, Children and 
Families. The presentation covered the following areas:  

 
Children and Families Transformation – Restorative Practice                                        

 Overview, circles, restorative conversations,  

 Working WITH children, young people and their families and partners 

 Working towards safe uncertainty 
 
Children and Famil
[...]
rwickshire. 
 
6. Question Time 
 

(1) Questions to Cabinet Portfolio Holders 
 
 None. 

 
(2) Updates from Cabinet Portfolio Holders/Heads of Service 

 
 None. 

 
7. Work Programme 
 
Members noted the work programme as submitted. 
 
8. Any Urgent Items 
 
None. 
 
9. Date of Next Meeting 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would take place at 10.00a.m. on 11 
February 2020 at Shire Hall, Warwick. 

 
The Committee rose at 11.45a.m.   

………………………….. 
Chair  

 
 

Page 10

Page 6 of 6



Children & Young People  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Covid-19 Recovery  
 

23 June 2020 

 

 Recommendations 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Receives and comments on the County County’s approach to Covid-19 
Recovery, as set out in the attached Cabinet report. 
 

2. Comments on the specific issues relevant to the remit of this Committee that 
should be considered in the development of the Recovery Plan which is due 
to be submitted to Cabinet in September. 

 

1.0   Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This paper aims to provide an overview of the Council’s approach to recovery 

from the Covid-19 pandemic, as set out in the attached paper, approved by 
Cabinet on the 11 June.   
 

1.2 Key to this work will be the development of a Recovery Plan that will be 
submitted to Cabinet for approval in September.  This report seeks this 
Committee’s comments on the approach to the development of the Recovery 
Plan as relevant to the remit of the Committee. 
 

1.3 Following approval of the Recovery Plan, Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees will continue to have a role to play in recovery, particularly over 
the longer term as we move into the delivery phase.    We will be building 
consideration of how we best achieve this into our review of scrutiny which we 
had planned pre-Covid and which we are preparing to restart in the coming 
weeks.  

  
2.0 Supporting Information 
 
2.1 For the past three months the Council has focused on responding to the 

Covid-19 crisis, working closely with key partners, locally, regionally and 
nationally.  
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Page 1 of 7 Agenda Item 4



2.2 Attention is now focused on developing a longer-term plan to support recovery 
from the crisis.  Our Recovery approach includes the following key elements, 
with further details in the Cabinet report: 
 

 Principles and objectives to guide recovery 

 Efforts at local, county, sub/regional and national levels 

 Phasing of efforts over  
o Foundation: 0-3 months,  
o Consolidation: 3-9 months 
o Acceleration: over 10 months 

 Four themes of the recovery approach, focused on:  
o Place, Economy & Climate 
o Community and Voluntary Sector 
o Health, wellbeing and social care 
o Organisation, including the reinstating of services 

 

 Engaging Members, staff, partners, business and the public on our 
recovery planning. 
 

2.3      We are now in the Foundation stage and focusing on: 
 

 standing up and reinstating WCC services in line with the national 

guidance about Covid-secure workplaces.  

 seizing immediate opportunities to support communities/business. 

 establishing recovery governance and approach; and 

 engaging with the regional approach to setting recovery priorities 

including participating in the regional citizens’ panel. 

2.4 The key output from this phase will be a Recovery Plan that is presented to         
Cabinet for approval in September. 
 

3.0      Focus of Response and Plans for Recovery   
 
3.1 During the pandemic, the Council has worked flexibly and adapted in many        

ways to ensure that the residents, communities and businesses continued to 
receive key services and were supported to cope with the effects of Covid-19.   

 
3.2  Examples of the responsiveness and actions taken by services within the 

remit of this Committee, include: 
 

Education Services 
 
 WCC’s support for schools has been recognised regionally as being 

comprehensive and high quality. Many of our resources are being 
pi
[...]
ased sharing information and collaboration across Education & 
Learning and Children & Families to ensure the most vulnerable 
children’s needs are met.  This includes attendance at school. 

 Facilitated and distributed laptop devices and Wi-Fi devices to children 
as part of WCC’s scheme which has given over 150 reconditioned 
laptops to children in care and care leavers and the DfE programme of 
devices to children with a social worker and year 10 pupils. 

 Work with commissioned services to ensure children remain visible to 

services and they continue to be proactive-e.g. on hidden harm series, 

with Compass and Change Grow Live (CGL) about substance misuse, 

RISE re mental health and anxiety support.  

 Providing online and telephone support through the family information 
service and early help parenting support line. 

 Led several communication campaigns utilising social media and 
Spotify with young people about social distancing and staying safe, 
such as pledge to stay at home and child safety week. 

 Weekly Family Information Service newsletters which circulate to over 
10,000 people about advice, information, tips and available support for 
children, young people and their families. 

 
3.3  Further detail about the response to the Covid pandemic in relation to children 

in care, care leavers and foster carers has been provided to the Corporate 
Parenting Panel.  

 
3.4    As we emerge from the immediate response phase and our plans for recovery 

are implemented, there will be a role for the Children & Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider aspects of recovery as are 
relevant to the remit of the Committee, such as the work on health and social 
care recovery as well as aspects of community recovery. It is intended that 
there will be further opportunities for engagement with Committee Members 
as we move into the delivery phase from October and further reports will be 
brought to the Committee for its consideration.  


[...]
n phase, we will engage Members, staff, partners, 

business and the public on our recovery plan and change portfolio, including a 
citizen’s panel convened by the West Midlands Combined Authority, and 
further staff engagement through a second check-in survey focusing on 
recovery.  

 
3.2 Engagement with Members to help shape the approach to recovery will take 

place via four, time-limited cross-party Member working groups aligned to the 
four recovery themes set out in Section 2.6.3 and chaired by the relevant 
Portfolio Holder. It is intended that these working groups should have 
maximum flexibility in the way that they operate. They are not intended to 
operate as formal committees and the access to information framework will 
not be applicable. Officers will develop proposals for these working groups, 
including terms of reference, and nominations for membership will be sought 
from Group Leaders. Overview and Scrutiny Committees will also play a role 
in considering aspects of the Council’s approach to recovery, as relevant to 
their remit, as our plans develop and are implemented. The next steps are 
highlighted in the timeline in Appendix D. 
 

4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1 Work on the Change Portfolio will be funded through the Transformation 

reserve; the investment funds created in the MTFS are available to support 
one-off investments which will support recovery effort.  The refresh of the 
rolling five-year MTFS from 2021-22 onwards will be the key mechanism for 
incorporating longer-term financial impacts of Covid. 

 

Page 23

Page 5 of 11



 

 

5.0 Environmental Implications 
 
5.1 There are no direct environmental implications of the proposed recovery 

approach. Climate change is one of four recovery themes proposed - ‘Place, 
Economy and Climate’ – as part of the refreshed change portfolio. 

 

Background papers Name Contact Information 

Report Authors Gereint Stoneman 
Sarah Duxbury 

gereintstoneman@warwickshire.gov.uk 
sarahduxb
[...]




 

 

Heath & 

Wellbeing and 

Social Care  

 Mental health  

 Homelessness 

 Delayed access to health care for non-Covid conditions 

 Delayed demand surge  

 Market sustainability for care homes  

 Assurance of social care providers  

 Increase in domestic abuse 

 Health and Well-Being 
Strategy  

 Adults 

 Children’s 
Transformation 
Programme 

 Warwickshire Cares 

Better Together 

Organisation   Staff wellbeing – DSE and mental health 

 Remote working  

 Importance of Data and digital   

 Financial impact – council tax/business rate income base 

 Investment base 

 Council Plan 
 MTFS 

 Our People 

 Digital and Technology 

 Property  

 Data 

 Customer Experience 

 Service redesigns 

 Data & Digital 
 Commercial strategy 

implementation 
 How We Work 

(including innovation 
strategy) 

 Customer 
Experience 

 Devolution 

 Marketing and 
Communications  

 

 

  

P
age 28

P
age 10 of 11



 

 

Appendix D – Recovery timetable 

 

 

P
age 29

P
age 11 of 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
SEND & Inclusion Change Programme 

 
23 June 2020 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
1. That the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

considers the report presented to Cabinet on the SEND & Inclusion 
Change Programme (Appendix A) and makes appropriate 
recommendations. 

 
2. That a further report is brought back to the Children and Young People 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee in Autumn 2020 to allow greater 
scrutiny of the SEND & Inclusion Change Programme once launched.  

 
1. Key Issues 

 
1.1 This report to the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee occurs between two reports to Cabinet in June and July 2020.  
 

1.2 The report presented to Cabinet on 11th June 2020 is attached at Appendix A. 
This sets out the challenges facing the local system supporting children, young 
people and famil
[...]
 & Burden, R. (2002). Inclusion in action: An in-depth case study of an 
effective inclusive secondary school in the south-west of England. International Journal of Inclusive 
Education, 6(2), 143-163 
ix 

McMurray, S. and Thompson, R. (2016). Inclusion, Curriculum and the Rights of the Child. JORSEN, 
16, 634-638 

Page 65

Page 15 of 15

http://www.jrf.org.uk/knowledge/findings/foundations/512.asp


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
Children & Families Change Programme 

Update 
 

23 June 2020 

 
 

1.  Recommendation(s) 
 The committee are asked to consider and comment on the programme and 

work completed to date. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 £12m of additional one-off funding will be invested into the Children and 

Families service across all areas of work between 2020/21 to 2022/23 (a small 
amount of funding was received in 2019/20).  The council has been 
successfully awarded £3.993m from the Department for Education (DfE) and 
the remainder of the £12m is provided by the Council’s Children 
Transformation fund (sourced from two years of social care grants and 
residual Children and Families Transformation funds) agreed by the Council in 
February 2019 and 2020.    

 
2.2 Through this investment the service will continue to improve outcomes for 

children and families and to build an outstanding Children and Families 
service.  All the improvement work identified within the programme is 
evidence based from national and local initiatives that have shown the areas 
of investment do work and result in improved outcomes for children and 
families. These changes will result in some teams in the service being 
expanded, some new teams/services will be created, and additional training 
and resources will be made available to practitioners and partners.    

 
2.3 The money will be spent across an ambitious 29 different work areas and has 

been structured into a new Children and 
[...]
 Report 2019/2020 
 

 

 
November 17, 2020 
 

Early Help, One Year On  

 
February 23, 2020 
 

Evaluation of Keeping Families Together  

Outstanding 

Schools Budget Deficits 

Briefing Notes/Information to be circulated outside the meeting 

Review of the Care Leaver Project 

Annual Report; Corporate Parenting 

P
age 81

P
age 1 of 2

A
genda Item

 7



 

 

MASH; an overview 2019/2020 

P
age 82

P
age 2 of 2


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 WCC Covid Recovery Approach
	Covid - 19 Recovery and Reform

	5 Review of the SEND Change Programme Report (presented at Cabinet on 11.06.2020)
	APP A SEND Change Programme June 2020 v4.1
	APP B DSG Recovery Plan June 2020 O&S
	App C SEND   and Inclusion Strategy v6

	6 Children and Families Change Programme Update
	Appendix 1_Change Programme Overview
	Appendix 2_Change Programme work areas and outcomes

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Children & Young People Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Tuesday, 23 June 2020  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Yousef Dahmash (Chair) 
Councillor Pam Williams (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Jonathan Chilvers 
Councillor Corinne Davies 
Councillor Peter Gilbert 
Councillor Daniel Gissane 
Councillor Howard Roberts 
Councillor Dominic Skinner 
Councillor Chris Williams 
 
Officers 
Nigel Minns, Strategic Director for People 
Ian Budd, Assistant Director - Education Services 
Ross Caws, Warwickshire SEND Board Development Manager 
Duane Chappell, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (SEND & Inclusion) 
John Coleman, Assistant Director - Children and Families 
Louise Richardson, Policy Lead 
Sushma Soni, Corporate Policy Lead 
Gereint Stoneman, Manager - Planning Policy 
 
Others Present 
 
 
 
 
 
1. General 
 
The Chair welcome everyone to the first virtual meeting of the Committee and went through the 
protocols for virtual meetings. 
 
The Committee conveyed their sympathies to the families of Councillor Richard Chattaway and 
Councillor Bill Olner following the announcement that they had passed away. 
 



 

Page 2 
Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
23.06.20 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Joseph Cannon and Sean Taylor. 

 
(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes from the meeting held on January 28, 2020 were agreed as a true and accurate 

record.  There were no matters arising. 
 

2. Public Speaking 
 
Councillor John Holland spoke to the Committee in relation to the Interim Executive Board (IEB) 
imposed on Round Oak School in Warwick.  Councillor Holland expressed concerns about the IEB 
and requested that the Committee consider a review into the IEB with a view to establishing an 
understanding of what had happened and creating good practice/a code of conduct for future 
situations. 
 
The Committee agreed that the matter would be discussed at the next Chair and Spokes meeting 
to be held on June 30, 2020 with regards to potentially adding an item to the Committee’s work 
programme. 
 
3. Question Time 
 

(1) Questions to Cabinet Portfolio Holders 
 
 None. 

 
(2) Updates from Cabinet Portfolio Holders and Assistant Directors 

 
 None. 

 
4. WCC Covid Recovery Approach 
 
Nigel Minns, Strategic Director (People Directorate) presented the report to the Committee and 
provided an overview of the Council’s approach to recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic.  A full 
report was presented to Cabinet on June 11, 2020. 
 
The report presented to the Committee focused on response and actions taken by services within 
the remit of the committee.  The Committee noted that part one of the report provided a summary 
of what has happened over the last three months; including information on which schools 
remained open during lockdown and which offered online lessons.  The following points were also 
highlighted –  
 

o Support for mental health for children 
o High level of participation in online events. 



 

Page 3 
Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
23.06.20 

o Plans for development and risk assessments moving forward. 
o Commission services – focused online offer from children and family services. 

 
Regarding those children who did not have equipment or access to Wi-Fi connections, the 
Committee noted that 1,400 laptops had been made available to the Council from the Department 
for Education (DfE).  890 laptops have so far been distributed.  Primarily, they have been given to 
Year Ten children or those with a social worker.  MiFi devices have also been distributed to give 
access to Wi-Fi. 
 
The Committee was informed that the laptop scheme does not include young carers.  It was 
confirmed that this issue is being looked at by Officers.  The Chair suggested contacting local MPs 
in relation to this. 
 
It was confirmed that there are some children who are not interacting with on-line lessons.  The is 
blended learning in place and officers are working to find solutions.  The DfE has recently 
increased the criteria for the laptop scheme and is looking to extend the offer.  There are weekly 
meetings with council officers to look at moving this forward.  
 
John Coleman, Assistant Director for Children and Families confirmed that there were a number of 
children who had been unable to move on from care due to the pandemic.  It was confirmed that 
while Court hearings have continued with agreed placement cases, there is a backlog as a result 
of Covid-19. 
 
It was confirmed to the Committee that there has been a lot of virtual support for foster carers and 
that the feedback has all been very positive.  It is likely that the virtual support offer will continue 
after the pandemic with a lot of families enjoying the new way of engagement.  It was also 
confirmed that the foster carer forums that have been set up as a result of the pandemic will also 
continue. 
 
Ian Budd, Assistant Director (Education Services) confirmed that officers have been holding twice 
weekly meetings.  This has allowed them to share good practice as well as advice and guidance 
through these unprecedented times. 
 
Following a question in relation to the wellbeing of children and young people, it was confirmed 
that there is a lot of work currently being done in this area.  This includes a webinar programme.  It 
was noted that the participation in the programme is always increasing and is currently at 
approximately 1600.  The Committee was pleased to hear of the good practice and positive 
learning that has happened and that will carry on over the summer holidays and into the next 
academic year. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Jonathan Chilvers in relation to the recruitment of social 
workers, it was confirmed that there had been no movement since the pandemic – no one has left.  
A request for temporary staff was sent out at the start of lock-down and a high number of people 
who had previously worked as social workers had been in touch. 50% of those have worked during 
the lock-down period and may continue to do so.   
 
The Committee discussed the Family Information Service and was informed that the service had 
been very busy.  Referrals to the MASH service have now reduced to almost ‘normal’ levels having 
increased at the beginning of lock-down.  It was noted that the significant likelihood was that 



 

Page 4 
Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
23.06.20 

demand will increase as things start to return to normal.  This was noted to not necessarily be in 
the number of cases but the complexity of each case.  The Committee received confirmation that 
resources have already been put in place to face any increase.  It was noted that not all referrals 
were expected to be related to Covid-19.  In relation to the complexity of cases it was noted that 
this was likely to be concerning domestic or sexual abuse.  Following a question about how 
officers were preparing for this, it was confirmed that teams, such as the domestic abuse service, 
were already investing resources in areas where an increase in demand in anticipated. 
 
The discussion moved onto Wellbeing and Recovery, Ian Budd confirmed that work would move 
into the recover and reflect period over the summer.  The education workforce would provide 
access to support for children and young people.  Families will be encouraged to use the support 
that is available to them.   
 
Resolved 
 
That the Committee:  
 
1.  Receives and comments on the County County’s approach to Covid-19 Recovery, as set 

out in the attached Cabinet report.  
 
2.  Comments on the specific issues relevant to the remit of this Committee that should be 

considered in the development of the Recovery Plan which is due to be submitted to 
Cabinet in September. 

 
5. Review of the SEND Change Programme Report (presented at Cabinet on 11.06.2020) 
 
Duane Chappell, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (SEND & Inclusion) presented the report 
to the Committee which gave full representation regarding funding for the SEND & Inclusion 
Change Programme. 
 
It was noted by the Committee that national funding is an issue for SEND and as a result a 
concern for families with SEND children who fear their needs may not be met in the future.   
 
It was confirmed that parents and schools are key parts of the discussions around future funding to 
ensure that the needs of children can continue to be met. 
 
It was noted that there are no spare spaces in Special Education Schools so the priority was to 
make sure that SEND children could have their needs met in mainstream schools; although there 
are fundamental issues with the funding of SEND children in mainstream schools.  Mainstream 
schools are able to adapt to accommodate SEND children and there is increased support for staff 
working with SEND children. 
 
Following an in-depth and valuable discussion the Committee acknowledged that there will be a 
reduction in funding across SEND services and Warwickshire County Council will need to review 
how to work moving forward.  The Committee raised concerns relation to cuts as apposed to 
‘invest to save’ measure that could be introduced.  This is a highly complicated area and officers 
noted that the input of members of the Committee will be invaluable; this is especially important in 
building confidence in a system that is currently lacking in confidence from its users.  
 



 

Page 5 
Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
23.06.20 

It was agreed that the Committee will help shape what is needed; what can be done, what officers 
would like to be done, and what is in-between based on the current situation and look to realign 
resources not cut them.  It was agreed that Ross Caws would circulate the IMPOWER report to 
members of the Committee. 
 
It was agreed that a formal response from the Committee would be drafted for Cabinet to 
recognise the challenge of balancing the budget while raising concerns of the impact on service 
users. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
considers the report presented to Cabinet on the SEND & Inclusion 
Change Programme (Appendix A) and makes appropriate 
recommendations. 
 
That a further report is brought back to the Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in Autumn 2020 to allow greater 
scrutiny of the SEND & Inclusion Change Programme once launched. 
 
6. Children and Families Change Programme Update 
 
John Coleman, Assistant Director (Children and Families) presented the report to the Committee, 
highlighting the executive summary which included information in relation to additional funding and 
how it will be invested. 
 
The following points were also highlighted to the Committee –  
 

 Warwickshire has chosen to implement the Leeds Family Change Programme 

 The Department for Education (DfE) will evaluate and monitor the progress made; 
there is a transformation board in place. 

 The Covid-19 pandemic has delayed the programme by 3-4 months but there is now 
an agreement in place with the DfE and officers are working to get the programme 
back on track. 

 It was confirmed that the whole change programme would be informed by young 
people and their families.  This includes care leavers. 

 
It was also confirmed that the Different Futures programme aimed to support parents who have 
had multiple children taken into care 
 
The Committee agreed that the programme was a good example of invest to save and that very 
few local authorities have been able to invest in this area.  The Committee wished it to be noted 
that they were proud of the work completed by members and officers. 
 
It was noted that there was an error in the report at point 4.11 (page 71 of the document pack).  
The figure should read £3.425 million and not £3.4254 million. 
 
Resolved 
 



 

Page 6 
Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
23.06.20 

That the committee consider and comment on the programme and work completed to date. 
 
7. Work Programme 
 
The Committee noted the work programme as submitted with the following addition - The Autism 
Strategy – added to the agenda for September 29, 2020. 
 
It was agreed that the following issue would be discussed at the next Chair and Spokes meeting 
(June 30, 2020). 
 

 School Placements – how they have been processed this year; to include the 
possible link to school transport disruption as a result of the pandemic.  The Chair 
requested that the paper include data in relation to school placements & appeals; 
and the number of successful appeals following a complaint. 

 
Following a statement from Councillor Corinne Davies in relation to nitrous oxide canisters (hippy 
crack/laughing gas) the following actions were agreed –  
 

 The issue has already been highlighted to Cabinet and work will continue to focus on 
the issue which is extremely dangerous and becoming more prevalent. 

 A letter will be sent to Government Minister, copying in local MP’s 

 Nigel Minns will request data from Trading Standards and the Drug & Alcohol teams. 
  
 
  
  
  
 
8. Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would take place at 10.00a.m. on 14 July 
2020.  
 
The meeting will be held virtually via Microsoft Teams. 
 
 The meeting rose at xxx 

…………………………. 
Chair 


